Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 466 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Vanselow, McDevitt, Taylor, Frasier, Wood, Brock and Seeber TO ENACT LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2015

WHEREAS, a proposed Local Law was duly presented to the Board of Supervisors and considered by them, said proposed Local Law entitled, "A Local Law Relating to the Codification of Previously Enacted Warren County Local Laws in the Warren County Municipal Code", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 417 of 2015 on August 21, 2015, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 18th day of September, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and notice of such public hearing having been duly published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 18th day of September, 2015, does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 7 of 2015 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to the Local Law as deemed necessary, and are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof.

PROPOSED COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2015

"A LOCAL LAW RELATING TO THE CODIFICATION OF PREVIOUSLY ENACTED LOCAL LAWS IN THE WARREN COUNTY MUNICIPAL CODE"

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Title. This Local Law shall be entitled "A Local Law Relating to the Codification of Previously Enacted Warren County Local Laws in the Warren County Municipal Code".

SECTION 2. <u>Legislative Intent and Purpose.</u> In accordance with the provisions of Section 20 (3) of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, the intent and purpose of this local law is to codify all current, previously enacted Local Laws of Warren County in the "Warren County Municipal Code".

SECTION 3. Warren County Municipal Code. As of the effective date of this local law, all current, previously enacted Local Laws of Warren County are hereby codified in the "Warren County Municipal Code".

SECTION 4. Exceptions Two of the Local Laws contained and appearing in the codification have been superceded by more recent versions - Local Law No. 5 of 2015, adopted on June 19, 2015 and entitled "A Local Law Establishing a Department of Human Resources and a Department of Civil Service Administration in the County of Warren and Repealing and Replacing Local Law No. 1 of 2014"; and Local Law No. 6 of 2015, adopted on July 17, 2015 and entitled "A Local Law Amending the Warren County Occupancy Tax as Authorized by Act of the New York Legislature (Chapter 422 of the Laws of 2003)", which amended the Warren County Occupancy Tax Local Law as previously enacted and most recently amended through Local Law No. 13 of 2011, for the express purpose of including room remarketers, as that term is defined in Local Law No. 6 of 2015, as subject to the Warren County Occupancy Tax Law. Local Law No. 5 of 2015 and Local Law No. 6 of 2015 will be incorporated into the codification at such time when the Warren County Municipal Code is updated and/or recodified.

SECTION 5. Effect of Local Law. This Local Law shall remain in full force and effect until amended, rescinded or repealed by a Local Law adopted by the Warren County Board of Supervisors.

SECTION 6. Separability. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this Local

RESOLUTION No. 466 OF 2015

PAGE 3 OF 3

Law or the application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity or circumstance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this Local Law, or in its application to the person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity or circumstance directly involved in the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be rendered.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.